ible, could differ signifi cantly.

The distribution of graduates across academic fi elds in Eu-

rope remained quite stable between 2007 and 2009. In gen-

eral, there is a moderate rise in the number of graduates in

all academic fi elds in our sample. This growth is not equal

for all fi elds, and accordingly the weights of some fi elds in-

crease at the expense of the decrease of some others. In

particular, the share of the largest academic fi eld, Social

Siences, Business and Law, increased by 2.3 percentage

points, absorbing chiefl y graduates from Humanities and

Arts as well as from Education Science, whose shares

shrank by 1.3 and 0.6 percentage points respectively. The

shares of the remaining academic fi elds, including the more

technically specifi c ones (i.e. Engineering or Health and

Welfare), remained stable.

As expected, unemployment rates vary greatly across ac-

ademic fi elds, although a common trend is that rates are

higher in 2009 than in 2007. The lowest rate in 2007 was

Number of young active

graduates in the sample

Unemployment

rate

Academic fi eld Before

(2007)

After

(2009)

Before

(2007)

After

(2009)

Education

Science
900 [7.38%] 1,053 [6.70%] 9.82% 9.64%

Humanities &

Arts
1,410 [11.5%] 1,613 [10.2%] 15.1% 14.5%

Foreign

Languages
450 [3.69%] 494 [3.15%] 10.0% 11.1%

Social Sciences,

Business & Law
4,141 [33.9%] 5,699 [36.2%] 10.5% 10.7%

Physics,

Chemistry &

Biology

978 [8.02%] 1,188 [7.56%] 14.3% 7.23%

Mathematics &

Statistics
187 [1.53%] 209 [1.33%] 7.04% 7.87%

Computer

Sciences
432 [3.54%] 526 [3.35%] 7.93% 11.0%

Engineering 1,475 [12.1%] 1,931 [12.2%] 11.1% 12.4%

Agriculture &

Veterinary
178 [1.46%] 237 [1.51%] 11.1% 9.90%

Health & Welfare 1,364 [11.1%] 1,776 [11.3%] 4.12% 5.80%

Services &

Tourism
317 [2.60%] 466 [2.97%] 10.1% 15.4%

General

Programs
40 [0.33%] 78 [0.50%] 13.0% 14.6%

Table 3

Labour Market Participation and Unemployment

Rate by Academic Field

N o t e :  The column percentages do not add up to 100% since the cat-

egory “other” is not included in the table.

S o u rc e : Compiled by the authors based on the EU-LFS.

ZBW – Leibniz Information Centre for Economics
15

Forum

Our analysis also shows that unemployment rates are not

homogenously distributed across European countries. In

order to reduce the strong geographical disparities, Euro-

pean nations have created the European Higher Education

Area. This effort at integration aims to reinforce mobility and